

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X  
In The Matter of the Application Of :  
  
MALCOLM HARRIS, :  
  
Petitioner, :  
  
For A Judgment Under Article 78 of the CPLR, :  
  
- against - :  
  
MATTHEW A. SCIARRINO, :  
Judge, Criminal Court Of The City Of New York, :  
County of New York, :  
  
Respondent, and : Index No.  
103569/2012  
(Hon. Carol E. Huff)  
:  
  
CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., ESQ., :  
District Attorney, New York County, :  
  
And :  
  
TWITTER, INC., :  
Additional Parties Respondent :  
----- X

PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE DANY'S CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS

Martin R. Stolar, Esq.  
351 Broadway, 4th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10013  
(212) 219-1919  
[mrslaw37@hotmail.com](mailto:mrslaw37@hotmail.com)

Emily M. Bass, Esq.  
551 Fifth Avenue, 28th Floor,  
New York, N.Y. 10176  
(212) 260-3645  
[emilybassesq@gmail.com](mailto:emilybassesq@gmail.com)

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Preliminary Statement.....	1
The Parties, The Motion And A Threshold Issue.....	2
The Standards Applicable To The Motion.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. HARRIS HAS STATED VALID CLAIMS UNDER C.P.L.R. Section 7803 (2).....	6
A. There are No Obstacles To This Court’s Consideration Of Petitioner’s Claims For Prohibition .....	6
1. Harris Has Not Appealed; He Has Instituted An Article 78 Proceeding.....	7
2. Prohibition Lies To Challenge Rulings In Pending Proceedings .....	8
3. Prohibition Lies To Challenge Discrete Rulings.....	12
4. Prohibition Lies To Challenge A Subpoena.....	14
5. Prohibition Lies Where Constitutional Rights Are Implicated.....	14
6. Prohibition Lies Even Though There May Be Another Remedy.....	18
B. Petitioner Has Stated Valid Claims for Prohibition .....	20
1. Respondent Has Exceeded And Is Exceeding His Jurisdiction In Enforcing The DANY’s Trial Subpoenas .....	22
2. Respondent Exceeded His Jurisdiction In Issuing Orders Under 18 U.S.C. §2703(d) And Continues To Exceed His Authority In Enforcing Them .....	27
II. HARRIS HAS STATED VALID CLAIMS UNDER C.P.L.R. Section 7803 (1) ...	31
A. There are No Obstacles To This Court’s Consideration Of Petitioner’s Mandamus Claims.....	31
B. Petitioner Has Stated Valid Claims for Mandamus.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anonymous v. Rochester</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 35 (2009).....	16
<i>Appo v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 531 (1860).....	15
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc., v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1969) .....	35
<i>Brown v. Blumenfeld</i> , 296 A.D.2d 405 (2d Dep't 2002).....	10, 13
<i>EBC I, Inc. v Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , <u>5 N.Y.3d 11</u> (2005).....	5
<i>Foley v. D'Agostino</i> , 21 A.D.2d 60 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1964).....	5
<i>Golden v. Clark</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 618 (1990).....	17
<i>Guggenheimer v Ginzburg</i> , <u>43 N.Y.2d 268</u> (1977).....	5
<i>In the Matter of Law Offices of Marnell</i> , 26 A.D.3d 495 (2d Dept 2006).....	32
<i>In the Matter of Smith</i> , 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 04664 (N.Y. Ct. of Appeals June 12, 2012).....	12
<i>In re Pitt</i> , 69 A.D.3d 860 (2d Dept 2010).....	32
<i>Landau v. LaRossa</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 8 (2008).....	34
<i>LaRocca v. Lane</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Leon v Martinez</i> , <u>84 N.Y.2d 83</u> (1994).....	5
<i>Matter of Agnew v Rothwax</i> , 121 A.D.2d 906 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1986).....	13
<i>Matter of Arnou v. Leggett</i> , 79 A.D.2d 623 (2d Dept 1980) <i>appeal disp'd</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 833 (1981).....	11, 14
<i>Matter of Briggs v. Lauman</i> , 21 A.D.2d 734 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept 1964), <i>leave den'd</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 481 (1964).....	32
<i>Matter of B.T. Productions, Inc. v. Barr</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 226 (1978).....	28, 29
<i>Matter of Catterson v. Rohl</i> , 202 A.D.2d 420 (2d Dept 1994), <i>lv den'd</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 755 (1994).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Cont.)

	Pages
<u>Cases</u> (Cont'd)	
<i>Matter of City of Newburgh v. P.E.R.B.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 793 (1984).....	19
<i>Matter of Cohen v. Demakos</i> , 144 A.D.2d 605 (2d Dept 1988).....	16
<i>Matter of Decintio v Cohalan</i> , 18 A.D.3d 872 (2d Dept 2005).....	32
<i>Matter of Hynes v. Cirigliano</i> , 180 A.D.2d 659 (2d Dept 1992), <i>lv den'd</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 757 (1992).....	26
<i>Matter of Dondi v. Jones</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 8 (1976).....	passim
<i>Matter of Johnson v. Torres</i> , 259 A.D.2d 370 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1999).....	11
<i>Matter of Kaplan v Tomei</i> , 224 A.D.2d 530 (2d Dept 1996).....	13
<i>Matter of Lee v. County Court of Erie County</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 432 (1971).....	15
<i>Matter of Lichtensteiger v. Housing &amp; Development Administration</i> , 40 A.D.2d 810 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1972).....	5
<i>Matter of Lipari v. Owens</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 731 (1987).....	10, 14
<i>Matter of Morgenthau v. Williams</i> , 229 A.D.2d 361 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1996) <i>leave den'd</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 813 (1996).....	13
<i>Matter of National Auto Weld v. Clynes</i> , 89 A.D.2d 689 (3d Dept 1982).....	32
<i>Matter of Nistal v. Hausauer</i> , 308 N.Y. 146 (1954) .....	5
<i>Matter of O'Neill v. King</i> , 108 A.D.2d 772 (2d Dept 1985) .....	11, 14
<i>Matter of Rush v. Mordue</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 348 (1986) .....	11, 14, 19
<i>Matter of Santiago v Bristol</i> , 273 A.D.2d 813 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 2000) .....	15
<i>Matter of Schwab v. McElligott</i> , 282 N.Y. 182 (1940) .....	5
<i>Matter of Silk &amp; Bunks v Greenfield</i> , 102 A.D.2d 734 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1984).....	32
<i>Matter of State v. King</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 59 (1975).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Cont.)

	Pages
<u>Cases</u> (Cont'd)	
<i>Matter v. Moxham v. Hannigan</i> , 89 A.D.2d 300 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept 1982).....	15
<i>Matter of Nicholson v. State Commission on Judicial Conduct</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980).....	passim
<i>National Equipment Corp. v. Ruiz</i> , 19 A.D.3d 5 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2005).....	15
<i>Navigation Corp. v. Sanluis Corp.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 557 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 2011).....	34
<i>Nonnon v City of New York</i> , <u>9 N.Y.3d 825</u> (2007).....	5
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 213 (2010).....	29
<i>People ex rel. Folk v. McNulty</i> , 256 A.D. 82 (1939), <i>aff'd</i> , 279 N.Y. 563 (1939).....	29
<i>People ex rel Livingston v. Wyatt</i> , 186 N.Y. 383 (1906).....	16
<i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> , 153 A.D.2d 342 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1989) <i>aff'd</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 38 (1990).....	13, 15
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (2009).....	passim
<i>Pirro v. Angiolillo</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 351 (1996).....	10, 13
<i>Pirro v. LaCava</i> , 230 A.D.2d 909, 910 (2d Dept 1996), <i>lv den'd</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 813 (1997).....	25
<i>Schumer v. Holtzman</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 46 (1983).....	13
<i>Scott v. McCaffrey</i> , 12 Misc.2d 671 (Sup.Ct. Bronx County 1958).....	13
<i>Sedore v. Epstein</i> , 56 A.D.3d 60 (2d Dept 2008).....	13
<i>Sokol v Leader</i> , <u>74 A.D.3d 1180</u> (2d Dept 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. ____ (2012).....	passim
<i>Vinluan v. Doyle</i> , 60 A.D.3d 237 (2d Dept 2009).....	15
<i>Weinstein v. Haft</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 625 (1983) .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Cont.)

	Pages
<u>Statutes</u>	
C.P.L. 10.30(1).....	29
C.P.L. 10.30(3).....	29
C.P.L. 240.....	passim
C.P.L. 240.30.....	passim
C.P.L. 240.30(1).....	24, 25
C.P.L. 240.30(2).....	24, 25
C.P.L. 610.10(3).....	27
C.P.L. 690.05(1).....	29, 30
C.P.L. 690.20(1).....	29
C.P.L. 690.10(4).....	29
C.P.L. 690.35(2)(a).....	29
C.P.L. 690.55.....	28
C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7).....	5
C.P.L.R. 7801(2).....	passim
C.P.L.R. 7802(a).....	8, 11, 21
C.P.L.R. 7803.....	passim
C.P.L.R. 7803(1).....	passim
C.P.L.R. 7803(2).....	passim
C.P.L.R. 7803(3).....	8
C.P.L.R. 7803(4).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Cont.)

	Pages
<u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
C.P.L.R. 7804(i).....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	23
17 U.S.C. § 201(a) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. ....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)(2).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2711.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3512(a)(1).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 3512 (h)(2).....	28
New York Constitution, Article I, § 8.....	passim
New York Constitution, Article I, § 12.....	passim
United States Constitution, First Amendment.....	passim
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....	passim

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Cont.)

Pages

Other Authorities

Eric Lichtblau, "Wireless Firms Are Flooded by Requests To Aid Surveillance," <i>New York Times</i> , July 8, 2012.....	20
Halsey H. Moses, <i>The Law of Mandamus and the Practice Connected with it</i> (1878).....	34
Thomas Carl Spelling, <i>A Treatise on Injunctions and Extraordinary Remedies Covering Habeas Corpus, Mandamus, Quo Warranto and Certiorari or Review</i> (1901).....	34
Thomas Tapping, <i>The Law and Practice of the High Writ of Mandamus as It Obtains Both in England and in Ireland</i> (1853).....	33, 34
